17 Oral Answers

MR. CHAIRMAN; Nothing is connected with anything here. Have you got the details?
You can supply to the hon Member.

SHRI R. VENKATASUBBAIAH: Because our Prime Minister introduced this scheme to give proper respect fo, th, sacrifices mad, by the freedom fighters, again it was liberalised in the year 1980. Consequent to this liberalisation, as many as 1.74 lakhs application; have been received upto the 1*
date, that is, 31.3.1982, raising th, “tal number
of applications since the introduction of the scheme to a little over 4.24 lakhs. So far, pension has ®*n sanctioned in more that 1.25 lakh cases and almost equal number of cases, rejected. The overall position of applications is as under:

Total number of applications received 4,24,090

Total number of cases where pension has been sanctioned 1,226,791

Total number of applications

rejected 1,31,646
Total number of applications pending 1,65,153

This i the latest position available.
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SHRI P. C. SETHirit is only after proper verification an” recommendations of the State Government or their jail certificates or recommehda-tion of the co-prisoner; who had been i, jail for 5 years that pensions are given.
Even then I do not say that mistakes don't occur. But when-
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to Questions 18

ever we are able to find mistakes we rectify it MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
Heavy Water Loading of R-5 Plant

*166. [The questione?- (Shri Jag-HOTRA;
Will th, PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that certain problems connected with heavy water loading of R-5 plant have been encountered- and

(b) if (0, what are the detailg in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY, ATOMIC ENERGY
SPACE, ELECTRONICS AND OCEAN
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SHIVRAJ V.
PATIL): (a) No problems are anticipated in loading heavy water to R-5 Plant.

(b) Does not aris,

SHRIMATi USHA MALHOTRA: Will the hon. Ministe, be pleased to state as to what are the research programmes being taken up b, R-5 Plant indigenously built research reactor and with what research programmes, it is being associated?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATTL: This reactor will be used for research in the field of physics; Chemistry, activation, analysis and biology.

*166. [The questioner (Shri Jag-damibi Prasad Yadav) was absent. For answer vide cols. 36—44 infraj.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 167.
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(@) afz #&, @ @it wafs &
atom fee-fea goft & frad-feaa srenfaat &1 frgfe & af ;) =i

(n) gim wa Sqd A A
forr qat # sagfaa sfaat @i 9q-
gqfas swofaat & aifor swimard
I WAl A FA F T FTEq F

ng WAEE & Tew Ha&r (o
AT WA @ewe) : (%) 7 (W)
oF faqvor @5 F 9w 97 @1 qar
g1

faam

(%) 741 (@) 9% w379 #
ar-fafafae |

() &meg %" FowE it/
wiafaa w7 arfaal wr afafafee fratfer sfawaar w9fq w7m 150 a7y, T GE T & WE
“q" § wgfa arfaat & sfafifae fraffer affoaar & soewr g1

[RAJYA SABHA]

\
1
f
|

to Questions 20

g foeg Aol & weqgfea wra- to Question, 22
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MR. CHAIRMAN: This is an

advice to you.
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SHRI BUDHA PRIYA MAURYA:
Supreme Court hag given the ruling. You had been the Chief Justice of India, you know it. Supreme Court ha, observe” that only cast, cannot be the criteria. Qaste plus poverty will be the criteria. Supreme Court has given the ruling (Interruptions).
I know my job, I know what I am saying.
I am talking about the Scheduled castes.
Supreme Court has observed that only caste cannot be the criteria, caste plug poverty will b, the criteria. That is what I wanted to say that the Home Ministry should concentrate on this point. What, 1 am saying is, whatever reservation fa there it should go To the weaker sections of the jociety. That is what [ am saying
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SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL. I am glad that a very healthy suggestion. ha, come from hon'ble Member, Mr. Maurya. No Government on earth can ev,, satisfy even if all the posty are filled by backward classes or scheduled castes and scheduled tribes. While discussing this problem during the past following events in Gujarat regarding admission of jfosVgrakuate students in medica] colleges etc” the basic principle, were g°n. into ' and I am glad the hon'ble Prime Minister had then favoured the economic backwardness criteria for the solution of this problem But even if you accept
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that solution, all the jobs can never be offered and all the population can never be satisfied.
So I would like to ask the Government whether it will go to the root of this problem and see that over and above Govt, service some gmall cal, industries, some jobs or labour work” in the rural areas, which will have to be worked out, are developed and distributed so that many persons can be absorbed. Unless you do that, even absorbing, a, I said; the total population will not satisfy either the backward class people or the economically backward people. I the Government going to consider this aspect of the problem?

SHRI P. C. SETHI; Sir, this aspect i already unde, the consideration of the Government. Not only it is under consideration, but as far as scheduled tribes are concerned Special Component Plang have been made for them and in these Component Plans, all those points which have been suggested by the hon. Member find a place.
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SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI; Sir, may I ask one important question?

MR. CHAIRMAN:
discussion.

I think w, will have a

(Interruptions!)
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SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI; I will ask a very important questian—you will appreciate it. This has agitated us on the Scheduled Caste, and Scheduled Tribes Committee, and therefore I am putting it before the Government. The Government ha; made j reservations in State Government jobs, Central Government jobs and also in the semi-Government jobs. Will th, Government consider making reservations also in private industries and other bodies where they draw heavy amounts from public financial institutions?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, as far as the public sector undertakings which are under th, Government are concerned, we do have instructions Where this is generally followed.
(Interruptions) ... Now, Sir, as far as the present situation goes, it is difficult | to enforce it in th,
private sector.

MR. CHAIRMAN: We will have a mdiscussion On this some other time.

DR. (SHRIMATI) . SATHIAVANI j
MUTHU: Sir, let mui, be th, last question.
Later on you may allow a half-an-hou, or one-hou, discussion. In the matter of reservation of jobs for Scheduled Casteg there are many difficulties in that their applications are turned down saying that they do jiot conform to the age or the qualification prescribed. The hon Minister has said just now that action will be taken. May I know what action the Government proposes to take against those who are not reserving jobs for the Scheduled Castes? Secondly, Sir, many of the Scheduled Caste candidates when they appear for interviews, they ar, not properly examined and are turned down, saying that they have not properly answered or
| things like that. May I know from ' the
hon. Minister whether any Cell | or any body
or any separate Commission will be appointed to go into the j problem in detail in all the State, as j well a, at the Ceritr, and sa, whe- j ther justice i, don, in giving ~ employment to them on reservation basis, during the time of receipt of appli-

cations and calling them for interviews and such other things?

SHRI P. C. SETHI; Sir, the, are separate interviews for Scheduled Castes and scheduled Tribes. A, far a, Commissions ar, concerned, there ar, a number of Commissions and we have got a numbe, of Commission reports. The main question is the implementation of these report; and that is wher, the Government is concentrating itg attention.

DR. (SHRIMATI) SATHIAVANI
MUTHU: Sir, fe a Half-an-Hour discussion allowed afterwards?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has already said that he is looking into that

Sixth Plan Targets

*168. DR. SHANTI G. PATEL.:
SHRI BISWA GOSWAMI: t

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the price rise over the last three years has jeopardised the Sixth Plan targets;

(b) if so, to what extent; and

(c) whether there is any proposal to alter these targets in the light of rising price-rise?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING (SHRI
S. B. CHAVAN): (a) to (c) The price rise has affected the public sector Plan outlays in real terms. However, the position in regard to the likely achievements in terms of nhy-sical targets in the different sectors will be indicated in the mid-term appraisal of the Sixth Plan. This appraisal is presently nearing completion and will be placed on the Table of the House when completed.

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Biswa Goswami.

